

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 16-35457

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-1488-MJP

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS APPELLEE

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

MARGO PAVE
Assistant General Counsel

SUSAN R. OXFORD
Attorney

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, N.E., Rm. 5SW26H
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4791

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Statement of Facts.....	2
C. District Court Decisions	12
1. Denial of BNSF’s motion to dismiss.....	12
2. Decision granting EEOC partial summary judgment on liability	13
3. Allowance of compensatory damages and denial of punitive damages...	17
4. Injunction.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. BNSF Violated the ADA by Rescinding Holt’s Job Offer Despite the Absence of Any Evidence that Holt Could Not Perform the Job Duties of a Senior Patrol Officer	22
A. Standard of Review.....	22
B. Statutory framework for pre-employment exams under the ADA.....	23

1. ADA’s basic prohibition against discrimination.....23

2. ADA’s prohibition against discriminatory selection criteria.....24

3. ADA’s prohibition against discriminatory use of medical examinations.....25

C. Holt fell within the ADA’s definition of “regarded as” disabled.....29

D. The district court correctly ruled that BNSF violated the ADA37

E. BNSF also violated the ADA’s prohibition against using qualification standards that screen out a person with a disability and are not justified by business necessity.49

II. The District Court Acted Within its Discretion by Imposing a Nationwide Injunction on BNSF to Prevent BNSF from Continuing to Violate the ADA55

CONCLUSION.....61

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	page
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	56
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	23
<i>Basden v. Prof'l Transp., Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 1034, 1037 (7th Cir. 2013).....	53
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974, 988 (9th Cir. 2007)	48, 50, 51, passim
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. O'Dea</i> , 572 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2009)	58
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> , 612 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23
<i>Cripe v. City of San Jose</i> , 261 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2001)	50, 51
<i>Curley v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 772 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2014)	48
<i>Dukes v. Shinseki</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2009)	42
<i>Echazabal v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1023, 1027 (9th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>EEOC v. Am. Tool & Mold, Inc.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2014)	53
<i>EEOC v. Autozone, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2013)	56
<i>EEOC v. Goodyear Aerospace Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 1539, 1544 (9th Cir. 1987)	56
<i>EEOC v. Hacienda Hotel</i> , 881 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1989), overruled on other grounds by <i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	55, 56, 59, 61
<i>EEOC v. UPS Supply Chain Sols.</i> , 620 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010)	22

CASES (cont'd)	page
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	56, 58
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Toledano</i> , 317 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2003)	43, 44
<i>Garrison v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Ops., Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002)	15, 16, 28, 29, passim
<i>General Tel. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	56
<i>Hairston v. Vance-Cooks</i> , 773 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	44
<i>Lanman v. Johnson Cnty.</i> , 393 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Leonel v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2005)	26, 42
<i>Magdaleno v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 277 F. App'x 679 (9th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Mendoza v. The Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles</i> , 824 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2016) (<i>per curiam</i>)	39
<i>Mercado v. Puerto Rico</i> , 814 F.3d 581 (1st Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	58
<i>Monette v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1173 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 312, 314-17 (6th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>)	48, 49
<i>Morriss v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 817 F.3d 104 (8th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Nunes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1999)	53
<i>O'Neal v. City of New Albany</i> , 293 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2002)	40, 41, 60
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	25

CASES (cont'd)	page
<i>Rohr v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 555 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2009)	29, 30
<i>Roberts v. City of Chicago</i> , 817 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2016)	39, 40
<i>Smith v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 727 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Soremekun v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	30
<i>Taylor v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 2016 WL 865350 (W.D. Wash. March 7, 2016), appeal pending No. 16-35205 (9th Cir.).....	36
<i>United States v. AMC Entertainment</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)	60
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	56, 58
<i>Walton v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 492 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2007)	30

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A), (B), & (C)	23, 31
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A) & (B)	23
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A)	29, 30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 12102(C)	29
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	14, 23, 37, passim

FEDERAL STATUTES (cont'd)

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)53

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(1)-(7)24

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(3)(A)24

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6) 13, 14, 24, passim

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(1)25, 37

42 U.S.C. §§ 12112(d)(2)-(4)25

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(2)(A) & (B)25

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3)28, 46

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3)(A), (B), & (C)26

42 U.S.C. §§ 12112(d)(3)(A)12, 14

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3)(C) 12, 14, 15, passim

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(A)25, 35, 45, 46

42 U.S.C. § 12113(a)25

42 U.S.C. § 12113(b)42

42 U.S.C. § 12116.....23

42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)55

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(g)(3)	29
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(h)(1)	23, 32
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(2)	29
29 C.F.R. §§ 1630.2(l)(1), (2)	24
29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(b)(3).....	15, 26, 27, passim
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(b)	25, 30, 47
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app., § 1630.2(l)	24
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app., § 1630.10(a)	25

MISCELLANEOUS

Findings and Purposes of ADAAA [42 U.S.C. § 12101 note] (b)(3).....	30
EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Pre-employment Disability-Related Questions and Medical Examinations (1995) (http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/preemp.html)	15, 51
EEOC, Technical Assistance Manual on the Employment Provisions (Title I) of the Americans with Disabilities Act § 6.4 (1992).	27
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (III) (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 267	27, 54
136 Cong. Rec. 10,872 (1990) (statement of Representative Weiss).....	27
